3. The writing is obscure and illegible or has been altered.
4. The candidate account names do not match the shareholder's name list. If the

candidate filled in is not a shareholder's identity, the name and identification

card number are not matched by verification.
5. The same ballot has listed two or more candidates.
6. In addition to the account names of the candidates (name) and the

shareholder's account number (identification card number), the other

characters are written.
7. Those who do not fill in the account name (name) of the candidate or

shareholder account number (identification card number).
Article 10. In the election of the directors, a ballot box shall be set up. After the voting, the

scrutineer and teller shall jointly open the ballot box on the spot.

Article 11. The counting of votes is supervised by the scrutineers and the results of the

balloting are announced by the chairman on the spot.

Article 12. These regulations shall be implemented after adopted by the shareholders

meeting, which apply to any amendments thereto.

- 53 -

Appendices 3: Directors’ Shareholding Status

Base date: April 20, 2021

Title Name
Appointment

date

Number of shares held at

the time of appointment
Shares currently held

Number of

shares

Accounting

for   %

of the

stocks

issued at

the time

Number of

shares

Accounting

for   %

of the

stocks

issued at

the time

Chairman
Taiwan Cement Corporation

Representative: Koo, Kung-Yi
2018.06.26 55,180,171 8.78% 153,476,855 15.59%

Director
Taiwan Cement Corporation

Representative: Yeh, Kuo-Hung
2018.06.26 55,180,171 8.78% 153,476,855 15.59%

Director
Fu Pin Investment Co., Ltd.
Representative: Koo, Kung-Kai

2018.06.26 11,254,724 1.79% 16,903,090 1.72%

Director
CTBC Venture Capital Company

Representative: Wen, Chien
2018.06.26 28,340,800 4.51% 77,946,748 7.92%

Independent

directors
Chen, Yao-Sheng 2018.06.26 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Independent

directors
Ding, Yen Wei 2018.06.26 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Total 94,775,695  248,326,693

Total shares issued on June 26, 2018: 628,586,987 Share

Total shares issued on April 20, 2021: 984,733,625 Share

Note: 1. The total number of shares that directors of the Company should legally own is

31,511,476 shares. As of April 20, 2021, the directors hold 248,326,693 shares.

2. The Company has established an Audit Committee; therefore, rules stipulating

the number of shares legally owned by the supervisor do not apply.

- 54 -

MEMO